OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp 6/30/2005)

FORM PTO-1594

(Rev. 10/02)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

M&C 7933,430-446-US-01 / KT K		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Plea	se record the attached original documents of copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
6287 HOLDINGS INC. 12 Robinwood Avenue Toronto, Ontaario CANADA M5K 1X7 Individuals General Partnership Corporation of Canada Other: Additional manue(s) of conveying party(jest) attached? Yes 🖺 No	INTEGRAL ORTHOPEDICS INC. 125 Tycos Drive Toronto, Ontaario CANADA M6B 1W6	
	☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other: Execution Date: April 29, 2005	General Partnership Corporation of Canada Other: If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:	
Execution Date. April 23, 2002	(Designations must be separate document from Assignment)	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s):	Adminoral name(s) & societies(es) appetition	
4. Approach introce(s) of trademark introce(s).		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)/ Mark(s)	B. Trademark Reg. No.(s)/Mark(s)	
** SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE	** SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE	
	and the state of t	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved: 10	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: John A. Clifford	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$265.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Address: MERCHANT & GOULD P.C. P.O Box 2910 Minneapolis, MN 55402-0910	Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725	
DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE	
John A. Clifford Name of Person Signing	June 24 , 2005 Date	
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document.	
Do a	or delack this portion	

May documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Transmarks, Box Assignments Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Washington, D.C. 20231

-24-05 14:11 FROM-MERCHANT & GOULD +612-332-9081 T-263 P.02/05 F-872

ATTACHMENT to Recordal Cover Sheet:

Trademark Registrations No/Mark:

2,950,483 for COMFORT SUPPORT SYSTEM

2,884,87 for OBUS FORME

2,842,056 for THE BODYCARE EXPERTS

2,781,062 for OBUSFORME

2,749,157 for OBUSFORME

2,733,692 for ENGINEERED FOR THE HUMAN BODY

2,720,384 for OBUSFORME THE BODYCARE EXPERTS

2,443,619 for CUSTOMAIR

1,618,604 for OBUS FORME

1,221,531 for OBUS FORME

UNITED STATES

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, 6287 HOLDINGS INC., a corporation amalgamated under the laws of Ontario. Canada, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is of 12 Robinwood Ave., Toronto, Ontario, Canada MSP 1X7 ("Assignor") is desirous of selling assigning and transferring to INTEGRAL ORTHOPEDICS INC., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is of 125 Tycos Drive, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M6B 1W6 ("Assignee"), all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark application and registrations listed in the attached Schedule "A" ("Trademark Application and Registrations"), and made a part hereof, the trademarks described therein (the "Marks") and that portion of the business that pertains to the Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Application and Registrations, the Marks and that portion of the business that pertains to the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Application and Registrations, the Marks and that portion of the business that pertains to the Marks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks, including, but not limited to, the right to petition, sue or otherwise seek and recover damages, profits or any other remedy (monetary, injunctive, declaratory or other), for any past, present or future infringement, dilution, conversion or misappropriation of, or other injury, offense, violation, breach of duty or wrong relating to the Marks, or any license, agreement, contract or other matter relating thereto.
- delivered, to Assignee or Assignee's legal representatives, any other or additional assignments, powers or other appropriate documentation, and take all additional actions, necessary to effectuate, validate and record the assignment of the Trademark Application and Registrations to Assignee with the appropriate agencies and offices of all jurisdictions in which the Marks are or may be registered or in which applications for registration of the Marks are pending, including, but not limited to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, under the relevant laws of the United States or any other jurisdictions, within a reasonable time of execution hereof. Assignor also agrees to execute such additional documents as Assignee deems reasonably necessary to establish Assignee's rights in the Marks, including, but not limited to, such documents to establish the dates of first use for the Marks covered by the Trademark Application and

[REST OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Registrations, anywhere and in commerce, by Assignee through Assignor.

FROM-MERCHANT & GOULD

Executed at Toronto, Ontario, this 29th day of April, 2005.

6287 HOLDINGS INC.

13-2005 03:05pm From-BERESKIN & PARR

JUN-24-05 14:12 FROM-MERCHANT & GOULD

+612-332-9081

T-263 P.05/05 F-872

416

T-694 P.019/019 F-268

Schedule "A"

		Series Number
COMFORT SUPPORT SYSTEM	Not applicable - pending	76487998
	Registered 2443619	75265324
CUSTOMAIR ENGINEERED FOR THE HUMAN BODY	Registered 2733692	75887590
OBUS FORME	Registered 2884871	76452057
OBUS FORME	Registered 1618604	73788305
OBUS PORME	Registered 1221531	73286439
	Registered 2781062	76120864
OBUSFORME	Registered 2749157	75914379
OBUSFORME THE BODYCARE EXPERT		76120865
THE BODYCARE EXPERTS	Registered 2842056	75762514